

12.02.2026

247
AP

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS JURISDICTION**

**C.R.M. (NDPS) 483 of 2025
(CRAN 1 of 2026)**

In Re : Md. Rubel @ Md. Rabul

Mr. Rounak Ghosh
Ms. Shreya Sarkar

... For the Petitioner

Mr. Abhijit Sarkar
Mr. Tapan Bhattacharjee

... For the State

Re: CRAN 1 of 2026

Heard learned counsels for the parties.

The petitioner seeks restoration of the bail application which was dismissed for default by an order passed on 6th January, 2026.

Sufficient grounds being made out, the restoration application is allowed.

The order dated 6th January, 2026 is set aside. The application being CRM (NDPS) 483 of 2025 is restored to its original file and number.

CRAN 1 of 2026 is accordingly disposed of.

Re :C.R.M. (NDPS) 483 of 2025

Let the matter appear under the heading “Bail Application” on February 17, 2026.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)